Revenue for the December 31, 2011 financial statements that would otherwise be effective for fiscal
periods beginning on or after April 1, 2012. This standard provides guidance to governments on the
accounting and reporting of tax revenue in the financial statements.

The adoption of this standard had no impact on the 2011 opening accumulated surplus but did require
$2,503 of previously reported tax rebate and write-off expenditures in 2010 to be reclassified to be
shown net of tax revenue collected.  Additionally, expanded note disclosure has been added to note 4 of
these financial statements.

City of Guelph
Notes to the unconsolidated financial statements
December 31, 2011
($000’s)

Page 8

3. Restatement of 2010 comparative figures

During the 2011 year, due to the adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards by the City’s
Government Business Enterprises, a retroactive adjustment to the City’s Investment in Guelph Municipal
Holdings Inc. was required to reflect these new reporting standards.

The total impact of correcting these items in the 2010 comparative figures is as follows:

2010
As previously As

reported Adjustment restated
$ $ $

Investment in Guelph Municipal Holdings Inc. 66,753   11,118   77,871
Income from Government Business Enterprises (1,448)   (2,011)   (3,459)
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year (843,307)   (9,107)   (852,414)
Accumulated surplus, end of year (902,957)   (11,118)   (914,075)

4. Taxation revenue

 a)  Taxation collected on behalf of school boards

The net taxation levies collected on behalf of the school boards are comprised of the following:

2011 2010
$ $

Taxation 61,644   61,725
Payments in lieu 2   2

61,646   61,727
Requisitions (61,646)   (61,727)
Net levy for the year -   -

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are levies owing to the school board totaling
$307 (2010 accounts receivable - $577).

City of Guelph
Notes to the unconsolidated financial statements
December 31, 2011
($000’s)

Page 9

4. Taxation revenue (continued)

b)  Taxation revenue by major tax class

 Taxes - own
purpose

Payments
in lieu

 Supplem-
entary taxes

Rebates & Write-
offs

2011 Total

$ $ $ $ $

Residential 106,635   12   2,729   (276)   109,100
Mulit-Residential 13,465   -   343   (294)   13,514
Commercial 27,727   4,007   1,069   (329)   32,474
Industrial 17,964   129   316   (1,320)   17,089
Pipelines 486   -   3   -   489
Farmlands 11   -   1   -   12
Managed Forests 2   -   -   -   2
Other -   1,606   -   -   1,606

Total tax revenue 166,290   5,754   4,461   (2,219)   174,286

 Taxes - own
purpose

Payments in
lieu

 Supplem-
entary taxes

Rebates & Write-
offs

2010 Total

$ $ $ $ $

Residential 103,164   14   2,456   (310)   105,324
Mulit-Residential 14,330   -   -   (56)   14,274
Commercial 26,392   3,758   510   (490)   30,170
Industrial 17,456   177   585   (1,648)   16,570
Pipelines 484   -   4   -   488
Farmlands 8   -   -   1   9
Managed Forests 1   -   -   -   1
Other -   1,552   -   -   1,552

Total tax revenue 161,835   5,501   3,555   (2,503)   168,388

5. Investments

Investments are recorded at cost.  The cost and market values are as follows:

2011 2010
Market Cost Market Cost

$ $ $ $

Short-term investments 67,029   66,891   49,804   49,743
Long-term investments 48,735   48,301   24,182   23,350

115,764 115,192 73,986   73,093

City of Guelph
Notes to the unconsolidated financial statements
December 31, 2011
($000’s)

Page 10

5. Investments (continued)

In 2009, a restructuring plan was implemented to convert frozen short-term asset-backed commercial
paper to long-term notes of various classes with terms matching the maturity of the underlying assets.